TRANSCRI PT OF THE M NUTES
O the

SUBCOWM TTEE ON ZONI NG AND
FRANCHI SES

Decenber 18, 2013
Start: 10:00 a.m
Recess: 10:05 a.m

HELD AT: Conmi ttee Room
Cty Hall
BEFORE
Mark S. Weprin
Chai r person

COUNCI L MEMBERS:
Leroy Conrie, Jr.
Dani el R Garodni ck

Robert Jackson
Jessica S. Lappin
Di ana Reyna

Joel Rivera

Al bert Vann
Vincent M lIgnizio
Ruben Wl ls

World Wide Dictation 545 Saw Mill River Road — Suite 2C, Ardsley, NY 10502
Phone: 914-964-8500 * 800-442-5993 * Fax: 914-964-8470
www.WorldWideDictation.com




APPEARANCES (CONTI NUED)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

SUBCOVM TTEE ON ZONI NG AND FRANCHI SES 3
CHAlI RPERSON WEPRI N: Are we okay?

Are we alright to go? Okay, good norning. My
name is Mark Weprin. I’mthe Chair of the
Zoni ng and Franchi ses Subcomttee. We have
items that we heard yesterday in the commttee
meeting. We had a hearing that we closed on the
Seasi de Park and Community Arts Center that is
Land Use 994, 995, 96, 97, 98, and 999. The
foll owi ng menbers of the Commttee are here
wi th us today, Council Member Robert Jackson,
Counci | Menber Al Vann, Council Menmber Dan
Gar odni ck, Council Member Jessica Lappin,
Counci | Menmber Vincent lgnizio and nyself.
Ot hers are on their way. We are going to nove
to a vote on the itemthat we heard yesterday,
t he Seasi de Park and Conmunity Arts Center.
There was a discrepancy in the approved ULURP
pl ans, therefore we are elim nating two plans,
drawi ng Z604 and z605, which are not necessary
to these actions. So we are pursuing a vote on
the items that | nmentioned, Land Use 994 to 999
inclusive with the nmodifications | just

described and with that in mnd, |’mgoing to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

SUBCOVM TTEE ON ZONI NG AND FRANCHI SES 4
call Ann Mccoy [phonetic] to please call the
roll.

ANN MCCQY: Chair Weprin?

CHAI RPERSON WEPRI N: | vote aye.

ANN MCCOQY: Council Menmber Jackson?

COUNCI L MEMBER JACKSON: | vote aye.

ANN MCCQY: Council Menmber Vann?

COUNCI L MEMBER VANN: [of f m c]

ANN MCCOY: Yes, sir. Council Menmber
Gar odni ck?

COUNCI L MEMBER GARODNI CK:  Aye.

ANN MCCQY: Council Menber Lappin?

COUNCI L MEMBER LAPPI N: Aye.

ANN MCCQY: Council Menber [gnizio?

COUNCI L MEMBER | GNI ZI O:  Aye.

ANN MCCQY: By a vote of six in the
affirmative, zero abstentions, and zero
negatives, Land Use Itens 994, 995, 996, 997,
998, and 999 are approved with nodifications
and referred to the Full Land Use Comm ttee.

CHAI RPERSON WEPRI N: And we are goi ng
to |l eave the rolls open until that Land Use

Comm ttee begins, which should be soon. Thank




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

SUBCOVM TTEE ON ZONI NG AND FRANCHI SES 5
you. So we are |leaving the rolls open, but we
are adjourning the Subcommttee. Thank you.

[ gavel ]

ANN MCCQY: Council Member Rivera,
Land Use Itenms 994 through 999 to approve with
nmodi ficati ons.

COUNCI L MEMBER RI VERA: | vote aye.

ANN MCCQOY: Vote now stands seven in
the affirmative, zero abstentions, zero
negatives. [off m c]

UNKNOWN: The Committee on Zoning is
now adj our ned.

[ gavel ]




CERTI FI CATE

World Wde Dictation certifies that the
foregoing transcript is a true and accurate
record of the proceedings. W further certify
there is no relation to any of the parties to
this action by blood or marriage, and that there

is no interest in the outcone of this matter.

Dat e 01/ 05/ 2014




