CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF NEW YORK

----- X

TRANSCRIPT OF THE MINUTES

Of the

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ZONING AND FRANCHISES

----- X

December 18, 2013 Start: 10:00 a.m. Recess: 10:05 a.m.

HELD AT:

Committee Room

City Hall

B E F O R E:

Mark S. Weprin Chairperson

COUNCIL MEMBERS:

Leroy Comrie, Jr.
Daniel R. Garodnick
Robert Jackson
Jessica S. Lappin

Diana Reyna Joel Rivera Albert Vann

Vincent M. Ignizio

Ruben Wills

A P P E A R A N C E S (CONTINUED)

_	SUBCOMMITTEE ON ZONING AND FRANCITIES S
2	CHAIRPERSON WEPRIN: Are we okay?
3	Are we alright to go? Okay, good morning. My
4	name is Mark Weprin. I'm the Chair of the
5	Zoning and Franchises Subcomittee. We have
6	items that we heard yesterday in the committee
7	meeting. We had a hearing that we closed on the
8	Seaside Park and Community Arts Center that is
9	Land Use 994, 995, 96, 97, 98, and 999. The
10	following members of the Committee are here
11	with us today, Council Member Robert Jackson,
12	Council Member Al Vann, Council Member Dan
13	Garodnick, Council Member Jessica Lappin,
14	Council Member Vincent Ignizio and myself.
15	Others are on their way. We are going to move
16	to a vote on the item that we heard yesterday,
17	the Seaside Park and Community Arts Center.
18	There was a discrepancy in the approved ULURP
19	plans, therefore we are eliminating two plans,
20	drawing Z604 and z605, which are not necessary
21	to these actions. So we are pursuing a vote on
22	the items that I mentioned, Land Use 994 to 999
23	inclusive with the modifications I just

described and with that in mind, I'm going to

1	SUBCOMMITTEE ON ZONING AND FRANCHISES 4
2	call Ann Mccoy [phonetic] to please call the
3	roll.
4	ANN MCCOY: Chair Weprin?
5	CHAIRPERSON WEPRIN: I vote aye.
6	ANN MCCOY: Council Member Jackson?
7	COUNCIL MEMBER JACKSON: I vote aye.
8	ANN MCCOY: Council Member Vann?
9	COUNCIL MEMBER VANN: [off mic]
10	ANN MCCOY: Yes, sir. Council Member
11	Garodnick?
12	COUNCIL MEMBER GARODNICK: Aye.
13	ANN MCCOY: Council Member Lappin?
14	COUNCIL MEMBER LAPPIN: Aye.
15	ANN MCCOY: Council Member Ignizio?
16	COUNCIL MEMBER IGNIZIO: Aye.
17	ANN MCCOY: By a vote of six in the
18	affirmative, zero abstentions, and zero
19	negatives, Land Use Items 994, 995, 996, 997,
20	998, and 999 are approved with modifications
21	and referred to the Full Land Use Committee.
22	CHAIRPERSON WEPRIN: And we are going
23	to leave the rolls open until that Land Use
24	Committee begins, which should be soon. Thank

1	SUBCOMMITTEE ON ZONING AND FRANCHISES 5
2	you. So we are leaving the rolls open, but we
3	are adjourning the Subcommittee. Thank you.
4	[gavel]
5	ANN MCCOY: Council Member Rivera,
6	Land Use Items 994 through 999 to approve with
7	modifications.
8	COUNCIL MEMBER RIVERA: I vote aye.
9	ANN MCCOY: Vote now stands seven in
10	the affirmative, zero abstentions, zero
11	negatives. [off mic]
12	UNKNOWN: The Committee on Zoning is
13	now adjourned.
14	[gavel]
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

World Wide Dictation certifies that the foregoing transcript is a true and accurate record of the proceedings. We further certify there is no relation to any of the parties to this action by blood or marriage, and that there is no interest in the outcome of this matter.



Date ____01/05/2014_____